

No. 22O154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF
COMPLAINT**

John Formella
Attorney General
Anthony J. Galdieri
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
Samuel R.V. Garland
Assistant Attorney General
NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3658
anthony.j.galdieri@doj.nh.gov
samuel.garland@doj.nh.gov

Patrick N. Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

J. Michael Connolly
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Plaintiff
State of New Hampshire*

June 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The United States’ Attempt to Downplay
the Seriousness of This Dispute Fails.....3

II. The Mere Possibility That Others May
Challenge the Tax Rule Does Not Justify
Declining Jurisdiction.....7

III. There Is No Need for Factual
Development in Massachusetts
Proceedings9

IV. The Court Should Revisit Its
Discretionary Approach to Its Original
Jurisdiction11

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	2
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , No. 22O150 (leave to file denied Feb. 24, 2020)	1
<i>Connecticut v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 119 Orig., 1992 WL 12620398 (U.S. Dec. 30, 1992).....	2, 5, 9, 11
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	10
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294	2
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939)	4, 8
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	3
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016)	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	1, 6
<i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021)	12

<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	2, 5, 8
---	---------

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. III	11
28 U.S.C. §1251(a)	11, 12
830 Mass. Code Regs. 62.5A.3(3)(a)	9
830 Mass. Code Regs. 62.5A.3(3)(b)	10
M.G.L. c.62C, §37	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Coverdale, <i>An Introduction to the Just War Tradition</i> , 36 Pace Int'l L. Rev. 221 (2004)	34
J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (1876)	8
H. Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> , Book II, (1625)	3
Mass. Dep't. of Revenue Directive 21-1 (Apr. 30, 2021)	10
Richard D. Pomp, <i>New Hampshire v. Massachusetts: Taxation Without Representation?</i> , <i>Journal of State Taxation</i> (Summer 2021)	11
<i>Section 301 Investigation: Report on France's Digital Services Tax</i> , U.S. Trade Rep. (Dec. 2, 2019)	5
